

**Girl Scouts of the USA** 420 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10018-2798 212-852-8000 girlscouts.org

## **USER GENERATED RELEASE FORM**

By submitting your photo, video and any other content included in your submission such as your social media handle, name, image, nickname, logs, text and biographical information ("User Content"), you accept the following terms. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I grant to Girl Scouts of the United States of America ("GSUSA") and its councils, affiliates, agents, licensees, designees, successors, and assigns (collectively, the "GSUSA Parties") the unlimited right and permission (but not the obligation) to use, distribute, publish, post, exhibit, digitize, broadcast, display, reproduce, stream, make derivative works of and otherwise exploit my User Content, and any elements thereof, and any material based thereon or derived therefrom, edited, morphed, duplicated or altered in GSUSA Parties sole discretion, together with any other material, in any manner, in any media whatsoever (whether now or hereafter known), throughout the world, in perpetuity, for any and all lawful purposes, including, without limitation, for promotional, marketing, publicity, media, educational, commercial or non-commercial purposes. I understand that GSUSA Parties shall be under no obligation to exercise the rights granted herein.

I shall have no right to approval, claim to compensation, or claim arising out of any use of the User Content. I hereby waive any and all moral rights that exist in my User Content.

I further represent and warrant that: (i) I am at least 18 years of age; (ii) I am the photographer or videographer of the photos or videos or my minor child is and as parent or guardian, I grant this permission or I have secured the rights from the photographer or videographer necessary to allow me to grant the rights granted herein; (iii) if the User Content includes any images of any other people, I have secured the rights from all such persons necessary to allow me to grant the rights granted herein; (iv) the use of the User Content as permitted hereunder will not violate or infringe upon the rights of any third party; (v) release GSUSA Parties that use your User Content from any and all claims, actions or proceedings of any kind, and from any and all damages, losses, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses relating to or arising out of the use of your User Content as contemplated by this agreement and (vi ) I have the full and exclusive right and authority to enter into this agreement.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York and any dispute or controversy arising out of or relating to this agreement shall be brought exclusively in the state or federal courts located or having jurisdiction in New York.

NAME OF MINOR/PARTICIPANT (please print):	DATE OF BIRTH OF MINOR//	
ADDRESS:		
CITY	STATE	ZIP
DAYTIME PHONE NUMBER: ()		)
SIGNATURE OF PARTICIPANT:		
DATE:		
PARTICIPANT EMAIL ADDRESS*:		
Release for Minors (those under the age of eighteen): I, the undersigned, being a parent or guardian of the minor named above, hereby consent to the foregoing conditions and warrant that I have the authority to give such consent and that both the minor and I shall be bound by all of its terms and conditions.		
NAME OF PARENT/LEGAL GUARDIAN (please print):_		
SIGNATURE OF PARENT/LEGAL GUARDIAN (REQUIR		
DATE:		
PARENT/LEGAL GUARDIAN EMAIL ADDRESS:		